1841 - Withernwick

DUNN, John M 52 1789
DUNN, Elizabeth F 60 1781
DUNN, George M 22 1819
DUNN, Robert* M 20 1821
SPETCH, Ann F 22 1819
1841 — Withernwick

DUNN, Ann F 45 1796
1841 - Atwick

DUNN, William M 63 1778
DUNN, Ann F 56 1785
DUNN, Alfred M 5 1836
OCKLETON, John M 4 1837
1851 — Withernwick

DUNN, John Head Widower M

DUNN, George Son Unmarried M
SPETCH, Ann  Servant Unmarried F

1851 — Withernwick

DUNN, Robert Head Married
DUNN, Catherine Wife  Married
DUNN, John Son

DUNN, Elizabeth Daughter

62

32

32

Yorkshire
Yorkshire
Yorkshire
Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire
Yorkshire
Yorkshire

Yorkshire

1789 Butcher Arnold
1819 Butcher Withernwick

1819 House Servant Ellerby

30 1821 Butcher Withernwick

28 1823 Withernwick
4 1847 Scholar Withernwick
2 1849 Withernwick



1851 — Atwick

DUNN, William Head Married M 73 1778 Farmer Of 24 Acres Atwick

DUNN, Ann Wife  Married F 66 1785 Farmer's Wife Leckonfield

DUNN, Francis Son Unmarried M 35 1816 Farmer's Son & Ag Labourer
Atwick

DUNN, Alfred Grand Son Unmarried M 15 1836 Farm Labourer Atwick

1861 — Ruddens Farm (Ann Dunn is Ann Spetch)

DUNN, George Head Married M 42 1819 Farmer 179 Acres And 3
Labourer Withernwick

DUNN, Ann Wife  Married F 42 1819 Farmer Wife Yorkshire
DUNN, George Son M 6 1855 Scholar Withernwick
DUNN, John Nephew M 14 1847 Scholar Withernwick
SPETCH, Mary Niece F 12 1849 Scholar Withernwick
WALLES, Jane Servant Unmarried F 20 1841 Servant Withernwick
CHERY, Edward Servant Unmarried M 20 1841 House Withernwick
TURNER, Charles Servant Unmarried M 16 1845

1861 — Grocer’s shop, Gate Lane (High Street) probably no relation to the above

DUNN, Alfred Head Married M 25 1836  Grocer Atwick
DUNN, Mary Wife Married F 22 1839  Withernwick
DUNN, Thomas M 4 1857

1871 — Ruddens

DUNN, George Head M 52 1819 Yorkshire
DUNN, Ann Wife F 52 1819 Yorkshire
SPETCH, Elizabeth Niece F 26 1845 Yorkshire
DUNN, Robert Nephew M 15 1856 Yorkshire

HAGUES, Jonathon Servant M 27 1844 Yorkshire



1871 - Prospect House, Long Riston
CARLILL, Richard Head
CARLILL, Elizabeth Wife
CARLILL, William Butler Son
CARLILL, Ann Elizabeth Daughter
CARLILL, Clara Daughter

CARLILL, Thomas Richard Son
CARLILL, Betsey Daughter
WOODHOUSE, Robert Journeyman
HALL, Henry  Apprentice

DUNN, Francis Apprentice

M

M

46

43

12

10

21

18

16

1871 - Vicarage ?, Withernwick (William father of Alan)

DUNN, Alfred Head
DUNN, Mary  Wife
DUNN, William Son

DUNN, Susan Daughter
DUNN, George Alfred Son
DUNN, Ada AnnDaughter

DUNN, Mary  Daughter

1881 — Hendsen Villa, Hornsea Burton

DUNN, George Head Widower
DUNN, Isabella Sister In Law  Widow

DUNN, Francis Nephew Single

M

62

55

26

36

32

1819

1826

1855

1825

1828

1859

1861

1863

1865

1867

1850

1853

1855

1835

1839

1862

1864

1865

1868

1870

Farmer Retired

Annuitant

Joiner Etc

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Withernwick

Rise

Withernwick



1881 —Withernwick

DUNN, Alfred Head Married
DUNN, Mary Wife Married
DUNN, William Son Single

DUNN, Susan Daughter Single
DUNN, George Alfred Son Single
DUNN, Ada AnnDaughter Single
DUNN, Mary  Daughter Single
DUNN, Smith  Son Single

DUNN, Alfred Son Single

DUNN, Laura Daughter Single
DUNN, Harry  Son Single

1891 — The Falcon, Withernwick

DUNN, Francis Head Married
DUNN, Dorothy Wife  Married
DUNN, Winfred Daughter Single
1901 The Falcon, Withernwick

DUNN, Francis Head Married
Withernwick

DUNN, Dorothy E Wife Married
DUNN, Isabella Daughter Single
DUNN, Winifred T Daughter
DUNN, George Son

GREENSIDES, Emily Mary Servant

45

42

19

17

16

13

11

35

33

46

43

15

12

15

1836

1839

1862

1864

1865

1868

1870

1872

1874

1877

1881

1856

1858

1889

1855

1858

1886

1889

1896

1886

Bricklayer

Atwick

Bricklayer Wife Withernwick

Bricklayer
Daughter

Son (No Occ)
Daughter
Scholar
Scholar
Scholar

Scholar

Farmer

Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick

Withernwick

Withernwick
Peterborough

Withernwick

Hotel Keeper & Farmer

Peterborough
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick

Aldborough



1901 - Beverley Road, Withernwick

DUNN, William Head Married
DUNN, FlorenceWife = Married
DUNN, Sarah  Daughter
DUNN, Alan Son

DUNN, Arthur CSon

M

M

1901 - Butcher’s Shop, Aldbrough Road

DUNN, Robert Head Married

DUNN, Selina Wife  Married
DUNN, Lily Daughter
DUNN, Robin  Son Single

OLIVER, WilliamVisitor Single

WOODMANCY, Herbert Single
LINGARD, Harold Single
DEONIER, William Visitor

DERNIER, Ethel ServantSingle

1911 — The White House, Withernwick

DUNN, William Head Married
DUNN, FlorenceWife 18 years
DUNN, Alan Son Single

DUNN, Arthur Claude Son
DUNN, Harry  Son

DUNN, Kathleen Mary Daughter

Single

M

39

35

45

41

17

16

33

17

16

17

49

45

16

13

1862

1866

1894

1895

1898

1856

1860

1884

1885

1868

1884

1885

1896

1884

1862

1866

1895

1898

1902

1908

Bricklayer Withernwick
Kilnsea
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Butcher Withernwick
Beeford
Hull
Hull
Butcher Barmby Don
Butcher's Apprentice  Ottringham
Butcher's Apprentice  Lincolnshire

France (British Subject)

Servant Domestic Leven
Bricklayer Withernwick
Kilnsea

Bricklayer Assistant Withernwick
School Withernwick
Withernwick

Withernwick



1911 — The Falcon, Withernwick

DUNN, Francis Head Married M 56
DUNN, Dorothy Elizabeth Wife 26 years F 53
DUNN, Isabella Daughter Single F 25
DUNN, Winifred Ann Daughter Single F 22
DUNN, George Son Single M 15
COUPLAND, Sarah Ann Single F 38

1911 — Withernwick

DUNN, Robert Head Married M 55
DUNN, Selina Wife 30vyears F 53
DUNN, Robin  Son Single M 26
OLIVER, WilliamVisitor Single M 43

BROWN, Charlotte Visitor Single F 66
HORN, Cathalena Maud Nurse Single F 40

CROSS, Florance Servant Single F 15

1911 - Lorne Terrace (any relation to the above ?)

DUNN, George Head Married M 62

DUNN, Isabella Wife 34 years F 58

1911 — Withernwick (again any relation to the above)

DIBNAH, HaroldHead Widower M 81
DUNN, Elizabeth Servant Widow F 69
DALTON, Cyril Dibnah  Grandson M 11

1855

1858

1886

1889

1896

1873

1856

1858

1885

1868

1845

1871

1896

1849

1853

1830

1842

1900

Inkeeper And Farmer Withernwick

Peterborough

Withernwick
Withernwick
Drapers Apprentice Withernwick

Servant Domestic Withernwick

Butcher Withernwick
Beeford

Butcher Hull

Butcher Stainforth
Private Means Beeford
Nurse Stickford Lincs

Servant Brandesburton

Retired Gardener Thornagumball

Skeffling

Retired Blacksmith Humbleton
Housekeeper Domestic Hatfield

School Hull

1911 - North End, Withernwick (again any relation to the above)

DUNN, Charles Head Single M 41

1870

Cattle Dealer North Newbald



