1841 - Withernwick

DUNN, John		M	52	1789		Yorkshi	ire				
DUNN, Elizabeth	1	F	60	1781		Yorkshi	ire				
DUNN, George		М	22	1819		Yorkshi	ire				
DUNN, Robert*		M	20	1821		Yorkshi	ire				
SPETCH, Ann		F	22	1819		Yorkshi	ire				
1841 – Withernwick											
DUNN, Ann		F	45	1796		Yorkshi	ire				
1841 – Atwick											
DUNN, William		М	63	1778		Yorkshi	ire				
DUNN, Ann		F	56	1785		Yorkshire					
DUNN, Alfred		М	5	1836		Yorkshire					
OCKLETON, John	า	М	4	1837		Yorkshire					
1851 – Withern	wick										
DUNN, John	Head	Widow	er	M	62	1789	Butch	er	Arnold		
DUNN, George	Son	Unmarı	ried	M	32	1819	Butch	er	Withernwick		
SPETCH, Ann	Servant	t Unmarı	ried	F	32	1819	House	Servant	Ellerby		
1851 – Withern	wick										
DUNN, Robert	Head	Marrie	d		М	30	1821	Butcher	Withernwick		
DUNN, Catherin	e	Wife	Marrie	d	F	28	1823		Withernwick		
DUNN, John	Son				М	4	1847	Scholar	Withernwick		
DUNN, Elizabeth	Daught	er		F	2	1849		Withernwick			

1851 – Atwick

DUNN, William	Head	Married	М	73	1778	Farmer	Of 24 A	cres	Atwick		
DUNN, Ann	Wife	Married	F	66	1785	Farmer	's Wife	Leckon	field		
DUNN, Francis Atwick	Son	Unmarried	М	35	1816	Farmer	's Son &	Ag Labo	ourer		
DUNN, Alfred	Grand S	Son Unmarr	ried	М	15	1836	Farm La	bourer	Atwick		
1861 – Ruddens Farm (Ann Dunn is Ann Spetch)											
DUNN, George Labourer	Head Wither	Married nwick		M	42	1819	Farmer	179 Acr	es And 3		
DUNN, Ann	Wife	Married		F	42	1819	Farmer	Wife \	orkshire/		
DUNN, George	Son			М	6	1855	Scholar	Wither	nwick		
DUNN, John	Nephev	v		M	14	1847	Scholar	Wither	nwick		
SPETCH, Mary	Niece			F	12	1849	Scholar	Wither	nwick		
WALLES, Jane	Servant	Unmarried		F	20	1841	Servant	Wither	nwick		
CHERY, Edward	Servant	Unmarried		М	20	1841	House	Wither	nwick		
TURNER, Charle	es Serva	ant Unmarried		М	16	1845					
1861 – Grocer's	shop, (Gate Lane (High	Street	probably	no rela	tion to t	he abov	е			
DUNN, Alfred	Head	Married		М	25	1836	Grocer	Atwick			
DUNN, Mary	Wife	Married		F	22	1839	Wither	nwick			
DUNN, Thomas				М	4	1857					
1871 – Rudden	1871 – Ruddens										
DUNN, George	Head			М	52	1819		Yorkshi	re		
DUNN, Ann	Wife			F	52	1819		Yorkshi	re		
SPETCH, Elizabe	eth	Niece		F	26	1845		Yorkshi	re		
DUNN, Robert	Nephev	v		М	15	1856		Yorkshi	re		
HAGUES, Jonati	hon	Servant		М	27	1844		Yorkshi	re		

1871 – Prospect House, Long Riston

CARLILL, Richard Head		М		46	1825	Yorkshire			
CARLILL, Elizabeth Wife		F		43	1828	Yorkshire			
CARLILL, William Butler Son		М		12	1859	Yorkshire			
CARLILL, Ann Elizabeth Daught	er	F		10	1861	Yorkshire			
CARLILL, Clara Daughter		F		8	1863	Yorkshire			
CARLILL, Thomas Richard	Son	М		6	1865	Yorkshire			
CARLILL, Betsey Daughter		F		4	1867	Yorkshire			
WOODHOUSE, Robert Journey	yman	М		21	1850	Yorkshire			
HALL, Henry Apprentice		М		18	1853	Yorkshire			
DUNN, Francis Apprentice		М		16	1855	Yorkshire			
1871 – Vicarage ?, Withernwick (William father of Alan)									
DUNN, Alfred Head		Ν	1	36	1835	Yorkshire			
DUNN, Mary Wife		F		32	1839	Yorkshire			
DUNN, William Son		M	1	9	1862	Yorkshire			
DUNN, Susan Daughter		F		7	1864	Yorkshire			
DUNN, George Alfred Son		M		6	1865	Yorkshire			
DUNN, Ada Ann Daughter		F	:	3	1868	Yorkshire			
DUNN, Mary Daughter		F	:	1	1870	Yorkshire			
1881 – Hendsen Villa, Hornsea Burton									
DUNN, George Head Widow	er	M	62	1819	Farmer Retired	Withernwick			
DUNN, Isabella Sister In Law	Widow	F	55	1826	Annuitant	Rise			
DUNN, Francis Nephew	Single	M	26	1855	Joiner Etc	Withernwick			

1881 –Withernwick

DUNN, Alfred	Head	Marrie	d	М	45	1836	Bricklayer	Atwick
DUNN, Mary	Wife	Marrie	d	F	42	1839	Bricklayer Wife	Withernwick
DUNN, William	Son	Single		М	19	1862	Bricklayer	Withernwick
DUNN, Susan	Daught	ter	Single	F	17	1864	Daughter	Withernwick
DUNN, George	Alfred	Son	Single	М	16	1865	Son (No Occ)	Withernwick
DUNN, Ada Anı	n Daught	ter	Single	F	13	1868	Daughter	Withernwick
DUNN, Mary	Daught	ter	Single	F	11	1870	Scholar	Withernwick
DUNN, Smith	Son	Single		М	9	1872	Scholar	Withernwick
DUNN, Alfred	Son	Single		М	7	1874	Scholar	Withernwick
DUNN, Laura	Daught	ter	Single	F	4	1877	Scholar	Withernwick
DUNN, Harry	Son	Single		М	0	1881		Withernwick
1891 – The Falo	con, Wit	hernwic	ck					
DUNN, Francis	Head	Marrie	d	М	35	1856	Farmer	Withernwick
DUNN, Dorothy	y Wife	Marrie	d	F	33	1858		Peterborough
DUNN, Winfred	d Daught	ter	Single	F	2	1889		Withernwick
1901 The Falco	n, With	ernwick						
DUNN, Francis Wither		Marrie	d	M	46	1855	Hotel Keeper 8	k Farmer
DUNN, Dorothy	/ E Wife	e Marrie	d	F	43	1858	Peterborough	
DUNN, Isabella	Daught	ter	Single	F	15	1886	Withernwick	
DUNN, Winifre	d T	Daught	ter	F	12	1889	Withernwick	
DUNN, George	Son			М	5	1896	Withernwick	
GREENSIDES, E	mily Ma	ry Serva	nt	F	15	1886	Aldborough	

1901 – Beverley Road, Withernwick

DUNN, William	Head	Marrie	d	M	39	1862	Bricklayer	Wither	nwick
DUNN, Florence	eWife	Marrie	d	F	35	1866		Kilnsea	1
DUNN, Sarah	Daught	er		F	7	1894		Wither	nwick
DUNN, Alan	Son			М	6	1895		Wither	nwick
DUNN, Arthur C	Son			М	3	1898		Wither	nwick
1901 – Butcher	's Shop,	Aldbro	ugh Roa	ad					
DUNN, Robert	Head	Marrie	d	М	45	1856	Butcher	Wither	nwick
DUNN, Selina	Wife	Marrie	d	F	41	1860		Beefore	d
DUNN, Lily	Daught	er	Single	F	17	1884		Hull	
DUNN, Robin	Son	Single		М	16	1885			Hull
OLIVER, William	Visitor	Single		М	33	1868	Butcher	Barmb	y Don
WOODMANCY,	Herber	t Single	!	М	17	1884	Butcher's Appre	entice	Ottringham
LINGARD, Harol	ld	Single		М	16	1885	Butcher's Appro	entice	Lincolnshire
DEONIER, Willia	am	Visitor		М	5	1896	France (British	Subject)	
DERNIER, Ethel	Servan	t Single		F	17	1884	Servant Domes	tic	Leven
1911 – The Whi	ite Hous	se, With	nernwic	k					
DUNN, William	Head	Marrie	d	М	49	1862	Bricklayer	Wither	nwick
DUNN, Florence	eWife	18 yea	rs	F	45	1866	Kilnsea		
DUNN, Alan	Son	Single		М	16	1895	Bricklayer Assis	tant Wit	thernwick
DUNN, Arthur C	Claude	Son		М	13	1898	School Wither	nwick	
DUNN, Harry	Son			М	9	1902	Withernwick		
DUNN, Kathleer	n Mary	Daught	ter	F	3	1908	Withernwick		

1911 – The Falcon, Withernwick

DUNN, Francis Head	Married	М	56	1855	Inkeeper And Farmer Withernwick			
DUNN, Dorothy Elizabe	th Wife 26 year	s F	53	1858	Peterborough			
DUNN, Isabella Daught	ter Single	F	25	1886	Withernwick			
DUNN, Winifred Ann D	aughter Single	F	22	1889	Withernwick			
DUNN, George Son	Single	М	15	1896	Drapers Apprentice Withernwick			
COUPLAND, Sarah Ann	Single	F	38	1873	Servant Domestic Withernwick			
1911 – Withernwick								
DUNN, Robert Head	Married	М	55	1856	Butcher Withernwick			
DUNN, Selina Wife	30 years	F	53	1858	Beeford			
DUNN, Robin Son	Single	М	26	1885	Butcher Hull			
OLIVER, William Visitor	Single	М	43	1868	Butcher Stainforth			
BROWN, Charlotte	Visitor Single	F	66	1845	Private Means Beeford			
HORN, Cathalena Maud	d Nurse Single	F	40	1871	Nurse Stickford Lincs			
CROSS, Florance	Servant Single	F	15	1896	Servant Brandesburton			
1911 – Lorne Terrace (a	any relation to th	he abov	e ?)					
DUNN, George Head	Married	М	62	1849	Retired Gardener Thornagumball			
DUNN, Isabella Wife	34 years	F	58	1853	Skeffling			
1911 – Withernwick (a	gain any relatior	to the	above)					
DIBNAH, Harold Head	Widower	M	81	1830	Retired Blacksmith Humbleton			
DUNN, Elizabeth	Servant Widow	F	69	1842	Housekeeper Domestic Hatfield			
DALTON, Cyril Dibnah	Grandson	М	11	1900	School Hull			
1911 – North End, Withernwick (again any relation to the above)								
DUNN, Charles Head	Single	М	41	1870	Cattle Dealer North Newbald			